rate environment ("base case," assumes the forward market and product interest rates implied by the yield curve are
realized) and the estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market and
product interest rates have a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the indicated change in rates). Estimations of
net interest income used in preparing the table below were based upon the assumptions that the total composition of
interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities do not change materially and that any repricing of assets or
liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the alternative rate environments as of the dates presented.
The estimation of net interest income does not include any projected gains or losses related to the sale of loans or
securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources, but does include the use of different prepayment
assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments. It is important to consider that estimated changes in net
interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period. These do not reflect the earnings expectations of
management.

Net Interest Income
Change At September 30,
(in Basis Points) 2015 2014
in Interest Rates(1) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%)
 -100 bp N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
  000 bp $190,776 $— —  % $190,037 $— —  %
+100 bp 189,248 (1,528 ) (0.80 ) 185,627 (4,410 ) (2.32 )
+200 bp 186,443 (4,333 ) (2.27 ) 179,509 (10,528 ) (5.54 )
+300 bp 181,652 (9,124 ) (4.78 ) 171,669 (18,368 ) (9.67 )

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, permanent, and parallel change in interest rates at all
maturities.

As interest rates rise, cash flows from the Bank's mortgage related assets and callable investment securities decrease to
such a point that liabilities are projected to reprice higher at a faster pace than assets and thus decrease the net interest
income projections. Lower interest rates at September 30, 2015 as compared to September 30, 2014 reduced the
Bank's exposure to higher interest rates.

Change in MVPE.  Changes in the estimated market values of our financial assets and liabilities drive changes in

[…]

indicated instantaneous, parallel and permanent change in interest rates. The change in each interest rate environment
represents the difference between the MVPE in the base case (assumes the forward market interest rates implied by
the yield curve are realized) and the MVPE in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market interest rates
have a parallel shift in rates). The estimations of the MVPE used in preparing the table below were based upon the
assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities do not change, that any
repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the alternative rate environments as of the
dates presented, and that different prepayment rates were used in each alternative interest rate environment. The
estimated MVPE results from the valuation of cash flows from financial assets and liabilities over the anticipated lives
of each for each interest rate environment as of the dates presented. The table below presents the effects of the
changes in interest rates on our assets and liabilities as they mature, repay, or reprice, as shown by the change in the
MVPE for alternative interest rates.

Market Value of Portfolio Equity
Change At September 30,
(in Basis Points) 2015 2014
in Interest Rates(1) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%)
 -100 bp N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
  000 bp $1,457,514 $— —  % $1,520,041 $— —  %
+100 bp 1,343,864 (113,650 ) (7.80 ) 1,375,492 (144,549 ) (9.51 )
+200 bp 1,189,194 (268,320 ) (18.41 ) 1,200,819 (319,222 ) (21.00 )
+300 bp 1,021,380 (436,134 ) (29.92 ) 1,018,962 (501,079 ) (32.96 )

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, permanent, and parallel change in interest rates at all
maturities.

As interest rates rise, the market value of the Bank's assets decreases at a faster pace that the market value of
liabilities, which results in a decrease to the Bank's MVPE. Lower interest rates at September 30, 2015 as compared to
September 30, 2014 reduced the Bank's exposure to higher interest rates.

78

Edgar Filing: Capitol Federal Financial Inc - Form 10-K

120

Gap Table.  The gap table summarizes the anticipated maturities or repricing periods of the Bank's interest-earning
assets and interest-bearing liabilities as of September 30, 2015, based on the information and assumptions set forth in